ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 7) ORDER, 2020

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2020, No. 32

[Published in the C_ificial Gazette Vol. XL No. 38 dated 28th May, 2020.]

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda, by Noel F. Abraham, Government Printer
— By Authority, 2020.

300—7.20 [Price: \$2.25]

2

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 7) ORDER, 2020

ARRANGEMENT

Order

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement.
- 3. Amendment of Schedule.

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 7) ORDER, 2020

2020, No. 32

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 7) ORDER made in exercise of the powers contained in section 4 of the Prevention of Terrorism Act 2005, No. 12 of 2005 which authorises the Minister of Foreign Affairs to make such provision as may appear to him to be necessary or expedient to enable the measures of the United Nations Security Council 1267 Sanctions Committee to be effectively applied in Antigua and Barbuda.

1. Short title

This Order may be cited as the Prevention of Terrorism (Security Council Resolution) (Amendment) (No. 7) Order, 2020.

2. Commencement

The Order shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 26th day of May, 2020.

3. Amendment of Schedule

The Schedule is amended by adding the entities- designated as—

ODi.426 Name: 1: Amir 2: Muhammad Sa'id 3: Abdal-Rahman 4: al-Mawla ال رحمن (original المولى: (script ع بد Title: na Designation: na DOB: a) 5 Oct. 1976 b) 1 Oct. 1976 POB: a) Tall'Afar, Iraq b) Mosul, Iraq Good quality a.k.a.: a) Abu Ibrahim al-Hashimi al-Qurashi b) Hajji Abdallah c) Abu 'Umar al-Turkmani d) Abdullah Qardash e) Abu 'Abdullah Qardash f) al-Hajj Abdullah Qardash g) Hajji Abdullah Al-Afari h) `Abdul Amir Muhammad Sa'id Salbi i) Muhammad Sa'id `Abd-al-Rahman al-Mawla j) Amir Muhammad Sa'id 'Abd-al-Rahman Muhammad al-Mula Low quality a.k.a.; a) Al-Ustadh b) Ustadh Ahmad Nationality; Iraq Passport no: na National identification no: na Address: na Listed on: 21 May 2020 Other information: Leader of Islamic State in Iraq Iraq and the Levant, listed as Al-Qaida in Iraq (QDe.115). INTERPOL-UN Security Council.

Made the 26th day of May, 2020

5

Hon. E.P. Chet Greene, Minister responsible for Foreign A, fairs, Immigration &International Trade.